
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a SPECIAL meeting of the 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL & 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 

THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2006 
at 

2.30 PM 
in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Dorrien Dexter, Councillor 
Kenneth Joynson, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr, Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman), 
Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Andrew 
Roy Moore, Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman), Councillor Stanley 
Pease, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor 
Gerald Taylor, Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Rebecca Chadwick 01476 406297 r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 

 



5. DRAFT GRANTHAM TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN 
 Presentation by the Grantham Town Centre Manager on the draft Grantham 

Masterplan. 
 

a) The Economic DSP will lead discussion on the content of the draft 
Masterplan document. 

 
b) The Resources DSP will lead discussion on financial implications of the 

draft Masterplan document. 
 
Copies of the Draft Masterplan for Grantham town centre have been circulated 
on CD for Panel members and Grantham members only. 

  

 

 

 

 

WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of the 

public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



1

Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report

GILLESPIES
Knight Frank LLP

MVA Ltd
GENECON

South Kesteven District Council 

East Midlands Development Agency

GRANTHAM PHASE TWO 

MASTERPLAN 

DRAFT FINAL REPORT

July 2006

Agenda Item 5 



Final report
2

Grantham MASTERPLAN

contents

 



Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report
3

PART 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Aim of the report

PART 2 : BASELINE SUMMARYSUMMARY

2.1 Key urban design issues

2.2 Economic context

2.3 Market and Development 

2.4 Planning

2.5 Transport and Access

PART 3 : ESTABLISHING THE VISION

3.1 The Vision

3.2 The Vision Objectives

   3.2.1 Building on a connected Grantham

   3.2.2 Providing an exemplary public realm

   3.2.3 Creating a sustainable transport approach

   3.2.4 Consolidating, improving and diversifying the town   

               centre offer

   3.2.5  Presenting a town of different parts

   3.2.6  Providing a clear delivery strategy

PART 4 : DELIVERING THE VISION : THE PROJECTS

4.1 The Strategic Framework

4.2 Redefining the centre

4.3 Creating character areas

4.4 Creating clear connectionsCreating clear connections

4.5 Accessing the centreAccessing the centre

4.6 Developing a spatial network

4.7 Creating a sustainable business environment

4.8 Extending and enhancing the role of the Isaac New
[...]
ed Action Plan for delivery during 2006-2015 

that will form the basis of an AAP for inclusion in the LDF.

This report sets out the key issues affecting Grantham along

with a Vision for its future physical an
d economic prosperity.  A strategic fram

ework 

is also established containing a series of action plans to ensure the Vision is effectively delivered 

1.0Introduction1.0 Introduction

1

 



Final report
6

Grantham MASTERPLAN

a
 n

ew
 t

o
w

n
 s

q
u

a
re

 



7

Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report

1.1  Aim of the report

In line with the key outputs identified previously this report constitutes the final 

report comprising all three elements needed in producing a successful master-

plan for Grantham.  The report is structured as follows:

PART 1 : Introduction

PART 2 : A summary of the Baseline Review completed previously identifying the 

key issues in terms of:

an urban design audit and historical review

the business case through economic, market and planning analysis

a transport and access perspective

PART 3 : Establishing a vision for Grantham which sets out clearly:

the kind of place Grantham needs to become to fulfill its sub regional role

what level and type of change is needed 

objectives for the town physically, economically and socially 

PART 4 : Putting forward a strategic framework and associated projects that aim 

to deliver the Vision based on high quality design, economic vitality and sustain-

able movement. Each strategy has an overall objective within which a number of 

projects have been defined. The projects are underpinned by a clear action plan 

with information on rationale, policy statement, critical delivery paths, timescale 

and prioritisation .

PART 5 :  An illustrative masterplan is identified demonstrating one possible spa-

tial illustration of how Grantham could look if the projects are delivered and the 

Vision achieved.

PART 6 :  This identifies the stakeholders and key interest groups that have b
[...]
 

there is spare parking capacity within the town during the week; however, de-

mand exceeds supply on Saturdays when the majority of the parking areas are full 

between 11am and 5 pm.

8 Identification of east-west by-pass in Lincolnshire LTP 2001-6

An east-west bypass of Grantham has been included in the 2001-2006 Lincolnshire 

LTP; however, it has not received government funding as it had a poor economic 

performance relative to other schemes in the UK. The scheme is likely to result in the 

removal of the A52 through traffic from the town centre providing significant relief to 

the congested town centre road system including the effect of HGV’s. 

 



Final report
18

Grantham MASTERPLAN

3establishing the visionthe vision 3

 



19

Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report

3

Grantham clearly needs to fulfill the potential it has as a sub regional centre and 

develop an offer that is unique and distinctive yet complimentary to the other 

identified sub-regional centres of Melton Mowbray, Newark and Boston. Part of 

that unique offer is providing people with different experiences and destinations 

within the town centre, over longer periods of the day connected by clear, high 

quality and obvious linkages. This means extensions to cultural, retail and lei-

sure opportunities in the town centre, enjoying the entertainment offer, walking 

around the quieter more historic parts of the town and experiencing the riverside 

and Park. These are all parts of an existing and future Grantham that taken collec-

tively have the potential to provide the foundation for the fulfillment of its sub-

regional role.     

The Baseline report identified the relatively constrained catchment area Grantham 

has and the need to expand this area if the town is to perform a much stronger 

role as a sub-regional centre, supporting Lincoln and the major cities of Notting-

ham and Leicester.  However, the town needs to develop in such a way that it does 

not necessarily co
[...]
 the success of other places and 

showing people the kind of environment that can be achieved through a collec-

tive and co-ordinated approach. 

 



Grantham MASTERPLAN

3.2.1  Building on a connected Grantham  

Through the Baseline Review and Analysis it is clear that a unique selling 

point of Grantham is the level of connectivity and linkage it has across a 

spectrum of different sectors. A central part of understanding the type of 

place Grantham wants to become is building on this asset so that there is an 

overriding objective of creating a connected Grantham in terms of:

Economic Development – this means enhancing linkages to existing and 

potential new markets such as retail, leisure, residential and office develop-

ment, raising the appeal of Grantham to the development industry as a 

place worth investing in, in order to bring about added value and significant 

financial return. 

Grantham also needs to enhance the connections it has to regional delivery 

agencies tapping into potential sources of funding and investment that will 

underpin the process of regeneration further. The poor level of skills across 

the County, in particular, with around one third of working adults either 

unqualified or with qualifications below level 2, also means creating better 

connections to learning opportunities and education through universities, 

colleges and wider government schemes.

Physically – Grantham is a place well connected through the rail system to 

London and to markets north and south. Access to the three cities – Not-

tingham, Leicester and Derby, is also good as are linkages to the east coast 

ports and nationally important tourism assets such as Stamford, Lincoln and 

international airports at East Midlands Robin Hood and Doncaster. 

Within the town itself, the traffic dominated physical connections between 

activity areas are relatively weak and poor quality, even though there is a 

grid of existing streets and connections. However, part of the Vision is to 

enhance these connections and add to the frequency so that all parts of the 

town – including the railway, the Park, the river and different character areas 

are all part of an easily understandable town experience that gives people 

choice and quality in the journeys they make.  

Socially – discussions with stakeholders has revealed the quantity of events 

that occur in Grantham such as the Fair, the many markets, the emerging 

Grantham Cup and how much there is an opportunity to market these in a 

o
bj

ec
ti

v
e 

o
n

e

Vision

 



25

Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report

much pro-active way in order to appeal to a wider audience. Grantham is a 

place of unique history defined by unique characters yet the celebration of 

these seems to be relatively low key. 

In terms of the availability of places in which active and safe social interac-

tion can take place these are relatively minimal or dominated by traffic. The 

Market Place, St Peters Hill and Wyndham Park have a key role to play in 

creating new spaces where people can go to watch and entertain, develop-

ing the basis of a ‘social’ grid. There is a clear objective in encouraging visi-

tors and residents to use the town for longer periods during the evening, in 

particular. High quality connections between these areas and high levels of 

natural surveillance, however, are vital to creating a vibrant and safe social 

offer.

3.2.2 Providing an exemplary public realm 

The public realm, which includes streets, lanes, squares and park areas, 

provides the setting for the town and the buildings that comprise it. Devel-

oping high quality links across and through the town focussed on streets 

and spaces such as Westgate, High Street, Wyndham Park and Market Place 

are essential in improving the attraction of the town centre for people and 

developers. A central part of the Vision is to provide an exemplary public 

realm comprised of high quality materials, lighting, street furniture and 

public art. The emerging Public Art strategy for Grantham shoul seek to 

compliment this further.

Objective One was about creating high quality links and connections in 

particular to public transport stops and different parts of the town. Bet-

ter links to the Park and River Witham should also be part of this and the 

importance of developing a stronger east-west grid. Wyndham Park, the 

College and the River corridor are important elements of the town that 

need to be better integrated with the town. Wyndham Park is an area of 

great potential and improvement that should be seen as an integral part 

of the Vision. This should feature highly as an area of added activity, envi-

ronmental attractiveness and visual delight for Grantham and feature more 

strongly as part of the visitor experience.

o
bj

ec
ti

v
e 

tw
o

Vision

 



Grantham MASTERPLAN

3.2..3 Creating a sustainable transport approach

In conjunction with the importance of a high quality public realm a 

sustainable approach to transport is a key theme upon which the Vision 

is based. Lessening the impact of the car and improving the pedestrian 

experience are two elements that underpin this approach. Primarily, this 

concerns better traffic management and congestion relief with clearer 

highways and vehicle circulation by way of concentrating traffic flows on the 

main road network around the town and minimising the need to travel by 

car across the town centre grid.

In aiming to lessen the impact of the car, a much more efficient public 

transport system is required and greater incentive to use it. This means 

encouraging greater use of buses to access the town centre, improved bus 

and passenger facilities, improved bus movements and priority and far 

better integration between bus and rail services. As part of an integrated 

public transport system the role of the rail station is also very significant.

This means encouraging greater use of the railway to access the town 

centre, improved pedestrian connections between the rail station and the 

town centre, a high quality station gateway, encouragement of existing 

commuters to utilise the town centre facilities and make better usage of the 

car parking areas for weekend town centre parking. 

One of the most important elements of a sustainable approach to transport, 

however, are more attractive and direct pedestrian routes as part of 

a walkable town centre. This new focus on the pedestrian experience 

includes improved links between the town centre and edge of centre 

areas, pedestrian priority areas within the town centre core, improved 

links between various destinations utilising the town grid and the 

encouragement of cycle routes through the town centre.

An additional objective of the Vision, is better access to the town centre 

through greater use of alternative modes of transport and the link this has 

to parking. Concentrating town centre parking around the periphery of the 

town centre, reducing the need for vehicles to enter it, and rationalising 

much of the on-street parking further adds to the concept of a sustainable 

transport approach and a much more pedestrian oriented grid of streets

o
bj

ec
ti

v
e 

th
re

e

Vision

 



27

Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report

3.2.4 Consolidating, improving and diversifying the town 

centre offer

Improving the town centre to appeal to a wide range of users is a critical part 

of developing Grantham as a high quality sub-regional centre.   A key element 

of the Vision is to support the objective of consolidation, improvement and 

diversification of the town centre with a mixed development offer within a 

walkable area so that people are able to work, live and spend their leisure time 

within close proximity. This has positive implications for the local economy, 

improving safety and being part of a sustainable approach.  

The objective is to provide a greater mix and q
[...]


central part of the Vision is to create a quality office development that 

capitalises on this high level of connectivity but that could also offer 

important learning and skills improvement opportunities. 

Learning, knowledge and cultural industries

Creating opportunities for developing new skills, knowledge based 

businesses and the cultural industries are the final key elements in 

developing an improved and diversified town centre offer consolidated 

within a walkable zone. 

3.2.5 Creating a town of different parts

Consolidating the town centre is a key objective of the Vision. However, 

in order to be a place of quality and added vitality the town centre 

should be connected to other parts of the town in order that people 

spend longer in Grantham as part of a more comprehensive experi-

ence. 

Opportunities exist to enhance the natural parts of the town as a con-

trasting experience to the urbanity of the commercial centre including 

the Park as a place people can enjoy and feel safe in. This may mean 

more activities, attractions and general enhancement in order that 

 



29

Grantham MASTERPLAN

Final report

the Park is a focus of recreation for Grantham offering a very different 

experience to the town centre. The Park is a place of natural refuge and 

appreciation of the environment including the River Witham that runs 

through it. The River is a key natural asset that could be further im-

proved so that it plays a key role within the attractiveness of the town 

particularly with regard to ecology and sustainability

St Wulframs Church is a significant attraction in the town and is situated 

in an historic part of Grantham surrounded by medieval streets and 

places of historic interest such as Grantham House and Kings School. 

There is an opportunity to experience the historic tranquility and ar-

chitectural heritage within this area which also provides a different feel 

compared to the commercial parts of Grantham and those 
[...]
ctive delivery 

management could be achieved.  Grantham Futures, through an effec-

tive partnership with the District Council, provides an organisational basis 

through which strategy management and delivery activity could be channelled. 

Nevertheless, to take forward the masterplan, the role of Grantham Futures, its 

relationship to the District Council and its ability to act as a focus for delivery co-

ordination will require review.

Key components of a delivery strategy

The key components of the delivery strategy are as follows:

a) achieving status for the Vision and masterplan;

b) championing and marketing the masterplan principles and key development 

opportunities;

c) co-ordinating delivery activity.

a) Achieving status for the Vision and masterplan

The masterplan needs to become an embedded feature of local and sub-re-

gional planning and economic development policy. Indeed, ‘policy alignment’ 

will be the primary delivery tool at the outset – coherent alignment between the 

masterplan proposals and the Local Development Framework is a pre-requisite 

for masterplan delivery, including public sector intervention. 

Three stages are envisaged for achieving policy status for the masterplan:

Stage 1 - securing stakeholder support to the principles of the master-

plan.

Stage 2 - achieving materiality and, in time, primacy in decision-making.

Stage 3 - aligning key policy tools at local, sub-regional and regional level 

to create a supportive context to masterplan delivery.

Stakeholder support

The masterplan has been developed through a consultative process. To this 

extent there is an understanding of its rationale and objectives, certainly within 

the project partners. Critically, this level of understanding and in principle sup-

port needs to extend beyond the project partners and to include funding agen-

cies including Lincolnshire Enterprise and EMDA. The masterplan has sought to 

reflect sub-regional and regional economic / spati
[...]
he town 

centre and its environment.  However, development and take-up 

will be dependant upon prevailing market conditions.  

The proposed capacity is for 3,700 sq m of office space located on 

the Station Gateway site in 2 phases.  The current market for new 

build office space within Grantham is untested and has been con-

strained by market uncertainty.  However, we consider that there is 

potential to attract occupiers by creating the right environment (a 

business park) to stimulate interest.  There have been a number of 

successful developments in competing centres, which has been in 

part due to sites being made available.

Demand is likely to be strongest for freehold self contained op-

portunities suitable for small to medium enterprises with a require-

ment for 92 to 185 sq m units (1,000 to 2,000 sq ft units).  Develop-

ers are unlikely to be interested in bringing forward initial office 

developments until the market has been tested.  If successful the 

remaining phases are likely to be brought forward by the market. 

 



July 2006

 


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT GRANTHAM TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC AND RESOURCES 
DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY 

PANELS 
 
THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2006 2.30 PM 

 
 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Kenneth Joynson 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr 
Councillor Andrew Roy Moore 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Stanley Pease 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 
Councillor Michael Taylor 
Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Chief Executive 
Grantham Town Centre Manager  
Corporate Head of Finance & Resources 
Head of Planning Policy & Economic 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny Support Officer  
Democratic Support Officer  

Councillor Paul Carpenter 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright 
Councillor Graham Wheat 
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

 

 
The chairman, with the panel’s consent, allowed comments from members of the 
public to be made after the presentation on the Grantham Masterplan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The panel was informed that from the Economic DSP, Mrs Kaberry-Brown was 
being replaced by Councillor M Taylor and Councillor Mrs Smith was being 
replaced by Councillor Exton for this meeting only.  

  
2. APOLOGIES 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Conboy, Kirkman, 
Lovelock and Mrs Williams.  

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

The Scrutiny Officer advised that Grantham members, depending on the nature 
of the presentation, may have personal interests to declare. He added that 
members of the Development Control Committee should be aware that what 



2 

they said at this meeting may have some bearing on any future planning 
applications, although this would be some time in the future.  
 
Councillor Mrs Wheat declared a personal interest by virtue of her appointment 
as a director of Grantham Town Centre Management Partnership.  
 
Councillor Ms Gibbins also asked that it be recorded that because she was a 
resident of Grantham, she may have a potential personal interest.  

  
4. DRAFT GRANTHAM TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN 
  

The Grantham Town Centre Manager gave a presentation on the final draft of 
the Grantham Town Centre Masterplan.  

 
• This was the draft final stage of the document. The masterplan process 

had started in September/October and funding had been received from 
Lincolnshire Enterprise. Consultants had been appointed following a 
tender process and they had completed a baseline review of the town. 
This had been completed in February 2006, and had identified areas for 
potential significant step changes for Grantham to succeed as a sub-
regional centre.  

• The second stage had been about design and development in core 
areas of the town.  

• The third stage had been masterplanning, based on conclusions of the 
previous two stages.  

• The current masterplan had reviewed the previous initial plan. Some 
proposals had been carried forward but several were out of date and 
had been discounted.   

• The strategic element of the plan included the need to be incorporated in 
the council’s Local Development Framework and creating areas for 
development that would protect the town centre and its future. 

• The key issues in the plan were:  
o Design: to align with historic themes (e.g. education); address 

poor arrival points (e.g. railway station); over dominance of 
traffic; poor connectivity; one dimensional retail offer (which 
needed to be diversified with leisure and community provisions); 
and pedestrianisation.  

o Economic and market concerns: potential in Grantham should 
be taken advantage of; there was a shortage of opportunity sites 
and stock; office space was an untested market but the baseline 
review had identified a lack of quality office accommodation. 

o Transport: heavy congestion, poor signage etc.  
• The vision was to achieve a bustling and lively centre with an emphasis 

on traffic calming, generated sites with mixed use; and an alternative 
transport system.  

• Vision objectives:  
o building on a connected Grantham (economic, physical, social). 
o providing an exemplary public realm (setting and pedestrian 

experience).  
o Improved east-west linkage.  



3 

o Creating a sustainable transport approach with public transport, 
walking and cycling.  

o Consolidating, improving and diversifying the town centre.  
o Creating a town of different parts: commercial, historic and 

natural 
o Providing a clear delivery strategy: a robust policy, reduced 

investment risks, governance and management, key 
components and developer engagement.  

o Appointment of a business champion to champion development 
across the town. Grantham needed to have a brand to 
demonstrate that it was going in a forward direction with a 
coordinated approach.  

• Various groups had been consulted on the masterplan: business club, 
Grantham Future, the National Trust, civic society, tenants associations, 
independent retailers and developers.  

• Key projects were:  station point, Grantham Lanes, Green Mile, Car Park 
Management, Traffic Management, Reduction of Through Traffic, Public 
Transport, St Peter’s Hill, Market Place, Guildhall, High Street & 
Westgate, Castlegate square and station square. All were detailed in the 
masterplan document.   

• Although not all the projects would be funded by the council, with 
funding sought from other public organisations and the private sector, 
the council may want to consider a separate fund to contribute to 
delivering the strategies. It would also need to provide strategic 
leadership of the overall project.     

• There was already budget allocation within the Lincolnshire Enterprise 
plan for public realm projects and a few projects within Grantham had 
been identified to be of interest to them. 

  
5. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  

One member of the public explained that having recently moved to the town, he 
found the place friendly and good for shopping and eating. He thought the 
proposed shuttle system and closure of the bus station was wrong, especially 
given the existing traffic congestion, and he asked about plans to deal with 
north-south traffic.  
 
The Town Centre Manager replied that the traffic issues were being addressed 
and that the masterplan proposed a series of considered changes. He 
acknowledged that the proposal for single lane traffic on Westgate would divert 
traffic onto the High Street and Wharf Road but that priorities needed to be 
made and managed. The Chief Executive added that the shuttle system was a 
county council proposal and the Westgate scheme would make that area of the 
town more attractive. A traffic study by the county council will be completed 
later in the year and would provide a reliable study to assess the impact of the 
proposed schemes.  

  
Another member of the public explained that he had only heard ‘disabled 
access’ mentioned once in the presentation. He asked where disabled parking 
would be allocated in the proposals. The Town Centre Manager explained that 



4 

the masterplan did provide for disabled parking; the proposals only restricted 
access to other drivers from the town centre.   

 
A final comment was received about how town centre facilities, particularly the 
hospital, were already stretched and yet housing development was increasing. 
He asked how this was going to be managed.  
 
The Chief Executive explained that the council was working proactively with the 
Primary Care Trust to assess the impact of town growth on public services and 
that this was taken into account by the PCT during its decision-making.  

  
6. PANEL DISCUSSION AND OBSERVATIONS 
  

The officers present were questioned by the panel, who made the following 
points and observations. 

 
• There were no proposals for Watergate House or for the small shops 

along the east side of the High Street.  
• There was no indication of where the post office sorting office would be 

relocated if proposals were accepted. This would cause particular 
problems for vulnerable people having to collect post that could not be 
delivered.  

• A member explained that royal mail already offered a redelivery service 
either to a persons home or their local post office.   

• It appeared as though the proposed new location for the cinema was in 
place of the conduit.  

• Masterplanning should be able to be done in-house by the council’s 
officers, as it had already come at a great cost to the council. 

• The masterplan should be a document to prompt public discussion and 
should therefore not be as detailed and should be less officer-led. The 
proposals were also too ambitious.  

• The masterplan needed to encompass anticipated town expansion by 
addressing infrastructure and community provisions. Co-ordination was 
essential for the whole scheme, before and during development, 
possibly by an independent person as in Leicester City Council.  

• Pedestrianisation proposals in the Market Place area were not suitable 
because there would still be single-lane traffic.  

• The bus station should be moved to the railway station and should not 
be removed altogether from the town.  

• Without an east-west bypass, none of the proposals could be given 
serious consideration because of the impact on traffic. The Pennine Way 
linkage would be appropriate for this.  

• What would happen to people’s property affected by the proposals if 
they did not want to relocate? 

• A list of project priorities would be beneficial to the council to facilitate 
resource planning in the short and long term.  

• There was a covenant on the land occupied by the Baptist Church and 
so this should be considered in light of the proposals.  

• The removal of the bus station would have serious implications on the 
area when school children were waiting for buses at the end of the day.  



5 

• Opening of the front door of the Guildhall could have serious impact on 
the insurance of many valuable artefacts belonging to the Grantham 
Charter Trustees.  

• There was concern that leisure and entertainment propsoals, particularly 
in the Greyfriars area, would cause disturbance to GOPD schemes.  

• The masterplan document was misleading in stating that Grantham 
Charter Trustees were represented on the Strategy Board.  

• Was Grantham too small to be considered for a Park and Ride scheme? 
• The masterplan did not mention public consultation. The projects would 

be good for the community, but a lot of people would need consulting.  
 

In response, officers explained: 
 

• Consultants had considered Watergate House but because the town had 
been stretched in a north-south direction, focus needed to be on 
consolidating the core area before other secondary areas were 
considered. The east-side of the high street posed particular challenges 
for redevelopment because of fragmentation and economics. However, 
Watergate was a north side gateway, and this had not been addressed 
in the masterplan.   

• Relocation of sorting offices had not caused problems elsewhere.  
• There was no intention to move the conduit, just to relocate the cinema 

in the market place area to achieve step-change improvements in night-
time economy. The consultants had already accepted that illustrations 
within the masterplan document were inadequate.  

• There was always a challenge in striking a balance with costs when 
producing a masterplan because it needed to be a compelling document 
to attract investment but without lavish and unnecessary spending. It 
needed to reflect best-thinking and be at an appropriate standard for 
inclusion in the Local Development Framework.  

• The masterplan did need to be clearer in explaining that funding would 
come from other organisations, and not just the district council.  

• The redevelopment of the canal basin site was running complementary 
to the town centre proposals.  

• The growth agenda for Grantham had been identified by the county 
council working in partnership with the district council. Infrastructure and 
resourcing issues were therefore understood by the county. A strategic 
director and a portfolio holder would be overseeing the whole scheme.  

• The original proposal for total pedestrianisation had been stopped 
because of costs; it was more feasible to have an experimental scheme.  

• The proposed bus service arranged were good practice from other 
authorities. In relation to traffic in the market place area, the county 
council had determined that it was not safe to reroute traffic along Union 
Street. The decision to relocate the cinema to this area was made after 
this came to light.  

• Planning permission had been granted for the Pennine Way scheme but 
this had stalled because planning permission could not be given for the 
housing because it involved greenfield sites.  

• Relocation was being pursued by negotiation, which was the desired 
approach. Ultimately, compulsory purchase orders would be required. It 



6 

was anticipated that no residential properties would be affected.  
• The need for a priority list was acknowledged, although this would take 

time to complete. Any costing would be indicative because of inflation 
implications. Consultants were starting to undertake costing analyses of 
the major proposals. The comments of the Section 151 officer in the 
report to cabinet number PLA611 were read, as they explained that an 
evaluation of financial implications would be completed before cabinet’s 
adoption of the masterplan.  

• The implications for school transport was part of a number of delivery 
issues that would be addressed during the drawing of detailed plans. 
Insurance implications at the Guildhall would also be looked into.  

• Officer were conscious of the implications of encouraging night-time 
economy and this was being considered carefully.  

• The masterplan would be amended to better reflect the membership of 
the Strategic Board.  

• There was potential for a Park and Train scheme at Gonerby Moore. 
• There had been various consultation and the new masterplan had 

considered very documents and studies, including the original plan. 
Formal and structured public consultation would be organised at a later 
stage.  

• The proposals were potentially achievable because there had already 
been major developments in Grantham in the past ten years. 

• The council should be looking to the county council to achieve equitable 
funding for Grantham.  

 
Conclusion: 
 

To forward the points and observations made throughout the meeting to 
the cabinet for their consideration during discussion on this item at its 
meeting on 4th September 2006. 

  
7. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 5.07p.m.  
  
 


